average 0.80 to 1.0 maximum. Thus, for calculating total emissions of greenhouse gases achieved in this study was
worked with the minimum value for the mitigating factor.

Make  projections  for  the  medium and  long  term price  of  electricity  is  not  easy  task,  as  the  production  and
distribution are tightly regulated in Brazil and the offer depends on the climatic conditions, Hauser (2007). Considering
the alternatives to determine the price, this study used a standard average value of R$ 170, 00, and simulations were

Item Scenario Investment

Initial investment (R $) 232.400.000,00

Minimum Capacity (t / d) 350

Capacity (t / d) 640

Net efficiency of the plant (%) 26

Total Power (MW) 15

Availability (hours / year) 8000

ISSN 2176-5480

3752

 22nd International Congress of Mechanical Engineering (COBEM2013)
November 3-7, 2013, Ribeirão Preto, SP, Brazil

made for the standard price fluctuated between +20% and -20% of the value. Thus, it was considered the revenues from
the sale of each MWh of electricity from the proposed scenarios in Tab. 3.2.

Table 3.2- Scenarios proposed for the simulations.

Scenarios investment thermal destruction normative value

1 Original Original Original
2 Original Original +20%
3 Original Original -20%
4 Original +20% Original
5 Original +20% +20%
6 Original -20% -20%
7 +20% Original Original
8 +20% Original +20%
9 +20% Original -20%
10 +20% +20% Original
11 +20% +20% +20%
12 +20% +20% -20%

5. RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

The total emissions of greenhouse gases (CO2e) avoided annually with the incineration of 550 ton/day of the MSW,
will be approximately 111.674 tons of CO2e, which will generate an annual revenue R$ 3.512.005, 20 from the sale of
carbon credits. This value was calculated from the mitigating factor and considering the price the trader of carbon
credits 12 EUR.

Assuming real rate of interest of 9.71% per annum for the BNDES financing, so the default value considered in the
study to project capital is R$ 232.400.000,00, and the total investment pattern would be of R$ 295.775.480,00.